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PRISONER’S CRIMINAL RECORD
D.D. 24 (REV. 5-60)

POLICE DEPARTMENT
CITY OF NEV YORK

BUREAU OF
CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION
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B# 5175726

ALIAS ki

20 M 25 W 000 14

Ex#

This certifies that the finger impressions of the above named person have been
compared and the following is a true copy of the records of:this bureau.
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DD. 2 (Rev. 3-69)

Thomas

33 679

NAME

Thomas Johnson
i th

d:
Court
Lourv.

Thomas Johnson

Thowas Johnson

Thomas




T A
e, g
R ¢
/( . PPASONER'S CRIMINAL RECORD POLICE DEPARTMENT BUREAU OF
1. b DD 24(REV. 5601 CITY OF NEV YORK CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION

NAwg__ Thomas A, Johnson Be__ 317 726

AS 15X 20 M 25 W 000 14 E#

LI U 000
This certifies that the finger impressions of the above named person have been D.C.l. #_433 679x
compared and the following is a true.copy of the records of ithi bureau. F.B., #_177 1808
SHEET NO# 1 .

::'| momouen o ARREST ING DATE, DISPOSITION,
2 ?n’ulnnv' NANE ) R Charae orricER JUDGE_AND_cOURT

ALIAS,

8-26-52 Thomas Johnson Bronx Gr. larc. Parrece | 12-8-52 County Ct
5 41 Sqd complaint withdrawn

2110-54% Thomas Johnson k22 PHL Glasse 3-2-54 60 days
L 11 Div Cannella Spec. Séss

Thomas Johnson 8 months wkhse
Setoe s R

DCI
1-3-61

Johnson Att. Gr. Lan Cartucei 8-8-55 Spec. Sess
& poss Burg 42 Pot 60 days Thompson
tools s

3305 PHL | Morgen  [10-29-59 Spec. Sesd
g Nar. Bur,| 6 months Penty.
Haddock

Johnson 3305 PHL Thaler 1-13-61 1 year Pe
17474 PL Nar. Bur. | Sent. Susp, Bresl
Ny v Spec. Sess. 2

e i T it

11-3-617\fé Johnson Att. Or. Spec. Sess. #5481
Larc. & 11-13-61 Att, Pet.
Burg tools Larcy 5 months

SRt 0T 1
S T

1-7-6. Thomas Johnson Fel Assault
7-65 (il

T
necons reraneo ow[/////////////]]/

TOATE
AT NOF 2

STONATURE

’r”'/"ﬂ'/.(//

X notations P d by fi iats in Bureau of Criminal Identification files, 4
**This record is furnished solely for the official use of law enforcement agen: \nauthotized use of this information Is in







"7(}4 ? /i T/ J&/‘br/w

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF THE
COUNTY OF NEW YORK
155 LEONARD STREET

New Yorx 13, N. Y. i nO

ecron 27300 & i5 Al Y
avount sbswin 7o vk DirmicT Arremisey,

FRANK S. HOGAN

Sttt e ATTETIon 07 THE BiawEs oF Ts LeTTE Ave

April 5, 1965

New York State Banker's Association
05 Lexington Avenus

New York, New York

Attention: Mr, Muench
Executive Vige-President

Request flyers be sent out to banks
in the Metropolitan Area including Bronx re-
garding bank accours or safe deposit boxes listed
under the following name or names:

1., Thomas Johnson and/or Etta Johnson
932 Bronx Park South
Bronx, New York

2. Norman Butler and/or Theresa Butler
661 Rosedale Avenue =~ Apt. 7G
Bronx, New York

The above information is reguested by
Detective Thomas T, Cusmano of the 3Lth Detective
3quad regarding police investigation.

Please forward reply to the undersigned,
attention of Detsctive Thomas Cusmano.

Very truly yours,

Herbert J, Stern
Assistant District Attcrney//
/
JS: it No accounts or safe deposit boxes %und/n{nder any of the
above listed names.

7

ATLANTIC BARK/OF NaW YORK
Mo

P. Berini,

Assistant Vice-President.

By:
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NEW YORK STATE BANKERS ASSOCIATION
CHRYSLER BUILDING
405 LEXINGTON AVE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10017

Mr. Herbert J. Stern, Asst. District Attorney

of the County of New York
155 Leonard Street
New York, New York




an H. STERW

CNEW YORR STATE BANKERS ASSOCIATHIN 7

ROOM 504 CHRYSLER BUILDING 405 LEXINGTON AVE., N.Y.17 N.Y.
7 it
6o Ak 9 M 9

April 8, 1965
ALBERT L. MUENCH
EXEcUTIVE Vice PassmENT

Mr. Herbert J. Stern
Assistant District Attorney
of the County of New York
155 Leonard Street

New York, New York

Dear Mr. Stern:
I am enclosing for your information a copy
of the circular letter which was sent out today to our

member banks in the Metropolitan area including the

Bronx.

If we can be of any service to you, please do
not hesitate to call upon us.

Sincerely yours,

(S ¢
Albert L. Muench




NEW YORK STATE BANKERS ASSOCIATION

2 "
405 LEXINGTON AVE. NE WY ORK,EN- Y OO 7
f 2

&

April 8, 1965

TO THE OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE MEMBER BANK ADDRESSED:

I am enclosing a copy of a letter received from the office
of the District Attorney of the County of New York which is self-
explanatory.

If you have any pertinent information, it would be very much
appreciated if you would reply to the Assistant District Attorney as
indicated in the letter.

Sincerely yours,

ALBERT L. MUENCH
Executive Vice President




FRANK 8. HOGAN
CisTRicT ATTORNEY

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF THE

COUNTY OF NEW YORK
155 LEONARD STREET
NEw Yorx 13, N. Y.

REcTon 27300
ADORESE ARSWER YO TRE DHTRICT ATTowmEY,

ATTENTION OF THE BISHER OF THIS LETTER AND

aarn To wumes

April 5,

York State Banker's Association
05 Lexington Avenue
York, New York

Attentlon: Mr., Muench
Executive Vise-President

Dear Sir:

Request flyers bs sent out to banks
in the Metropolitan Area including Bronx re-
garding bank accours or safe deposit boxes llsted
under the following name or names:

1. Thomas Johnson and/or Etta Johason
932 Bronx Park South
Bronx, New York

Norman Butler and/or Theresa Butler
661 Rosedale Avenue =~ Apt. 7G
Bronx, New York

The above information is reguested by
Detective Thomas T, Cusmano of the 3Lth Detective
Squad regarding police investigation,

Please forward reply to the undersigned,
attention of Detective Thomas Cusmano.

Very truly yours,

Herbert J, Stern
Assistant District Attorney




THE COLISEUM, 10 COL

NEW YORK, N. Y. 10019

Mr. Herbert J. Stern
Assistant District Attorney
155 Leonard Street

New York 13, New York

ATTENTION:

Detective Thomas Cusmano




FEDERATION &\NKJ\\D'FRfS

{0 COLUMBUS CIRCLE, NEW YORK, N'¥, 10019

TELEPHONE JUDSON 2-1000

April 12, 1965

Mr. Herbert J. Stern
Assistant District Attorney
155 Leonard Street

New York 13, New York

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your request for information on
the following items:

1. Thomas Johnson and/or Etta Johnson
932 Bronx Park South
Bronx, New York

Norman Butler and/or Theresa Butler
661 Rosedale Avenue = Apt. 7G
Bronx, New York

A search of our Central Files disclosed that none of
our 12 branches as of the close of business, 3:00 p.m. Friday,
had any account or safe deposit box in the names of the above
individuals.

Very truly yours,

Howard J. Silverstein
Vice President

HJS/aa




IRVING TRUST COMPANY

ONE WALL STREET

New York, N.Y. 10015




BOX G55
CHURCH STREET S

NEW YORIK,N.Y;, 10

MR. HERBERT J. STERN, ASSISTANT
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

155 LEONARD, STREET

NEW YORK 13, N. Y.




Ny p ¥ VAU 4 wo )
GRACE NATIONAL B AR
HANOVER SQUARE
NEW YORIK,N.Y,, (0015

CARL M. HANSEN APRIL 13 1965

MR. HERBERT J. STERN, ASSISTANT
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

155 LEONARD STREET

NEW YORK 13, N. Y.

ATTENTION: DETECTIVE THOMAS CUSMANO

DEAR SIR:

AS REQUESTED BY NEW YORK STATE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,WE ARE PLEASED
TO ADVISE YOU THAT WE DO NOT MAINTAIN CHECKING ACCOUNTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS:

THOMAS JOHNSON AND/OR ETTA JOHNSON
NORMAN BUTLER AND/OR THERESA BUTLER

WE ALSO WISH TO ADVISE YOU THAT WE DO NOT MAINTAIN SAFEKEEPING
DEPOSIT BOXES.

VERY TRULY YOURS,

/2”7 ////;{(‘\f

AUDITOR

CMH :cm




AFTER FIVE DAYS RETURN TO
THE AMALGAMATED BANK OF NEW YORK
11:15 UNION SQUARE
NEW YORK, N. Y. 10003

-

District Attorney of

County of New York

155 Leonard Street
New York 13, New York

94-100-2-64

the




4

11-15 UNION SQUARE )

MeMBER FEpERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

TELEPHONE

NEW YORK 3, N. Y.

CABLE ADDRESS

ALGONQUIN 5-6200 AMALGABANK
SARA T. MALLOY :
SENIoR Vice-PrESIOENT Apri1°13f C1965
District Attorney of the
County of New York
155 Leonard Street
New York 13, N.Y.
RE: ' THON AND/OR_ETTA" JOHNSON
NOR) AND/OR THERESA BUTLER
Gent lemen:
In"reply  to'yoursletter ot ¥ApyYil 5,41965, we
wish to advise you that we have searched our records
and do not appear to have or ever had an account, safe

deposit box, or loan in the name of the above--

mentioned.

Very truly yours,

Sara Malloy

Sr.

Vice-Président
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it Year 19 n
Please take notice that the within is 2 trve copy F Tl

ofa

this day duly entered herein in the office of the Clerk I

of

Bhited, N. Y., 19
Yours, ete,
CHARLES T. BEAVERS
Auormey for
Offce and Post Office Address

200 WEST 128t STREET

To , Bq

Avorney for

Sie =

Please take notce that the within I

will be presented for seutlement and signature herein

1o e Hon

one of the judges of the within named Court, st CHARLES T. BEAVERS
in the Borough of Auomey for  REALTO
City of New York, on the day o Office and Post Office Addres:
1 L M 200 WEST 12574 STREET
Dated, N. ¥, 10 BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN  NEW YORK 27. .
Yours, tc., MonuwENT 6-0130

CHARLES T. BEAVERS

Autormey for
Attormey for

Offce and Post Offce Address

200 WEST 1281 STREET

. Due and dimely service of a copy of the within

s hereby admitted
o Cheg Dated, N- ¥, o

Aormey  for Avoraey  for




STATE OF NEW YORK |
CITY OF ss.:
0Ny o
, being duly sworn, deposes and says that
he is the in the within action; that e has

read the foregoin and knows the contents thereof ; that

toh  own knowledge, except as to the matters thercin stated to be alleged on informa
tion and belief, and that as to those matters  he belicves it to be tri
Sworn to before me, this

day of 19

OF NEW YORK l
NEW YORK
EOONTY OF §
, being duly sworn, deposes and says that
he is the of
the corporation namedin' the within:entitled action that - e has ead the forego
and knows the contents thereof; and that the same is true to b own knowledge, except as to the

matters th to those matters e beliey

stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and

to be true.

Deponent further says that the reason this verification is made by deponent and not by

is because the said

isa corporation and deponent is an officer thereof, to-wit, its

Sworn to before me,

day of 19
AFFIDAYIT OF PERSONAL SERVICS I AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
G |  STATE OF NEW YORK
OF NEW YOR | S O NS s
F NEW YORK 5. | county o1
Y OF

being daly
sworn, deposes and says that e s

being duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is over

he attorney  for

e ot e That on the
S : e abore samed e
day ot 129 At ;

Thst'oa i day ot

19 he served the witi
in the Borough of City of New York, Lt ]

he served the foregoing e

s the stomey _fo the above e

o e £ e S ame sty et
the § e e P

L Sion—ate
H A CCIOR By i

in this action, by delivering to and leaving personally clusively controlled by the United States

with said

directed to said aftorsey ~ for the

copy thereof. | 1t No,

D e g NY
as aforesaid, to be

the person mentioned and described in said

, 2, i the addrs witin the St desiguied
for that purpose upon the preced;

i this acton, or (e, place Mhere B i

lfce between wich plhces thre then was aad

asthe | 3 regular communication by mail.
thercin. Deponent is over the age of years

Sworn to before me this Sworn to before me this }

day of .19 day of 19




Relator 2

rison of the :
ounty of New York

rden of the
ity of New York,

espondent

you, that

imprisoned and detained, as

1 the time and cause of such impri

by whatsoever name he shall be called or charged, before

onorable , one of Justices of

e c:ul

PartIl at the Supreme Court,

tre :re L, Borough of Namh;.u. » County of

Y and State of Hew ¥ the// day of Harch,

n'c] sek Anth v»rmﬂ, Tto Jo and rece

shall then and

ere

e considered concerning him, &nd h

hen and there this writ.

G vEl wy Gocd
,

98, HONURABLE

&
of the Supreme Court, the? day of March, 1965.

By the Court,

one of the Justices

0
v Utry )/?! ‘{Zu 2t
Clerk =
T, BEKVERS, ESQE
Attorney for the Helator
The within writ is hereby allowed this day of HMarch,
19654 S

Justice of the Supreme Court




YCRK

The People of the State o
on the ilelation of CHAR
on behalf of THOUMAS JUHNSON,

Relator
-against-

darden of

T the City Prison of the
City of Hew

ork, County of New York :

The petition of AVERS for a writ of habegs

corpus respectfully shows to this Court and alleges:

1. 2t he ig an attorney at law and that

ettorney for

JUHKSON, who 18 presently detained in the

custody of the Warden of the City Prison, How I

Gpunty.

2. That the cause of pretense of the fetention is a
CRirminl e

mitment by a Judge of the Ciwil Court of

e City of lew York,

commiting the relator to the Wardens custody without bail on a

MICIDEY and "COR! CY

harge of WHON

IRA

3. That a Cpurt or a Judge of the United States does not
have exclusive jurisdiction to order the release of the said
person.

4. That the imprisonment and restraint of the relator is

illegal, the manner of the illegality being that the relator
was arraigned on the L4th day of darch, 1965, as the result of

zed shooting of one MALCOLM X LITTLE, by the relator,

an alle,

and a number of other persons.




The re.

ator herein is detained on a short affidavit made

by Uetective John Keeley of the New York Ci

y Police Department,

a'copy of

th is annexed hereto and made part hereof, bas
wholly on hearsay, and the relator has been confined under said
complaint since March 4th, 1965, a total of seven (7) days,

which i

ted

greatly in excess of forty-eight (48) hours pe:
by laws

Deponent categorically states and avers to this Court that

on the 5th day of March, as well as on the 8th and 10th days of
“arch, 1965, when relator appeared before the Court, the

nent h

elf, as attorney for the relator objected to an

urnment, informing the Court that the relator was reudy for

a hearing, and objecting to any

ad Journment,, depenént wus over-

ruled, and the matter was further adjourned to Friday, March 12th

1965.

The relator detention under the circumstances herein deés-
cribed is arbitrary, unlawful and in violation of the relators

constitutional ri

5. That the said THUI JUHNSON has not been committed

and is not detained by virture of any final judgment or decres,
or.eny final order, mandate or process. specified in Section
1231 of the Civil Practice Act of the State of New York.

6, That no previous application has been made for the re-

sht herein.

» your petitioner pr that a writ of habeas

corpus igsue, directed to the Warden of the City Prison, New

York County, requiring him to produce the said THOMAS JOHESON

before a Justice of this Court, at & Criminal Term thereof on
the day of March, 1965, at the Courthouse, located at 100
Centre Street, Horough of Manhattan, County of lew York, City

and State of New York. 9




CHARL + BBAVERS, being duly sworn deposes and says, that

he is the petitioner herein, the

petition and knows the contents thereof,

those matters

to before me this

1965

WILLAN P
Notary.Publ
Qulh?-mam‘ w York Cou

ot Tiod with 0. Y, Lo Ol 5 kog—
Commission Expiees bacch 80, 196




Criminal Court of the City

Part. 3A ..

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF... )

Dot John Keeloy
of the City of New York assigned to

That as a result of information receiy

acting in-concert with
on a charge of Homieide

which he believes the defendant

%W 166; - the-Audch
in the City and State of New York, Cou
in that

414 assmalt one Mal
injuriep vhich resulted

SHORT AFFIDAV

tion 55—New York City Criminal Court Act.

Y

Y

liow. Yopl.....

Polige Officer

nd investigation made, he arrested. Thouas 15X < e
tud —othsr mles Previcusly arrested —

Fob a1 3,25 P00 o)

65

with lethal weapons il teting
£ the viotim, 7

X Little
n iet!

the dea

dant deponent tc

te to enable

dence in the case




Empive Trunt Company
b.0. BOX 28, WALL ST. STATION
NEW YORK, N Y. 10008

District Attorney

of the County of New York
155 Leonard Street
New York 13, New York

Attn: Mr. Herbert J. Stern
Asst. District Attorney




Zmpive Qrust Conpany

20 BROAD STREET NEW YORK. N.Y. 10005

LEONARD F. LARSEN, auoiror

April 15, 1965

District Attorney
of the County of New York
155 Leonard Street

New York 13, New York

Attn: Mr. Herbert J. Stern,
Assistant District Attorney

Gentlemen:

Re: Thomas Johnson and/or Etta Johnson
Norman Butler and/or Theresa Butler

As requested we have investigated our records and find that
the above maintains no account or safe deposit boxes with this
bank.

Very truly yours,

7

A
L. F. Larsen
Auditor




1952 (7-63)
ATLANTIC BANK OF NEW YORK
P. O. BOX 560
GENERAL POST OFFICE
NEW York, N. Y. 10001

; ert J. Stern,
istant District Attorney,
¥

ounty “of ‘New York
155 Leonard Stree
ew York 13, N.Y

Att: Detective Thomas




Bank of North America
P. O. Box 61, Old Chelsea Station
New York, N. Y. 10011

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

of the County of New York
155 Leonard Street

New York 13, N.Y.

Attention: Mr. Herbert J. Stern
Assistant District Attorney




D, M- AL

116 FIFTH AVENUE AREA CODE 212
NEW YORK NY 10011 WATKINS 4-1100

May 19, 1965

District Attorney

of the County of New York
155 Leonard Street

New York 13, N.Y.

Attention: Mr. Herbert J. Stern, Assistant District Attorney
SUBJECT: Thomas Johnson or Etta Johnson

932 Bronx Park South
Bronx, New York

Noerman Butler or Theresa Butler
661 Rosedale Avenue Apt 7 G
Bronx, New York

Gentlemen:

We have been requested by the New York State Banker's Association
to advise you of any findings on the above subjects.

We have surveyed our branches and to date none of them has now, or
had any dealings with these people.

You can be assured that, if any information is discovered, it would
be transmitted to you as soon as possible.

Very 7}uly yours,
4 /
A

Theodore Kuhn
Assistant Secretary

MEMBER OF FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION




J. HENRY SCHRODER BANKING CORPORATION
57 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, N. Y. 10015




. IENRY SCHRODER BANKING (TORPORAHON,j

57 Broadiay, . Noco Zork, N 10015

1260 ) Ficasis adddess: scurosanco




MANUFACTURERS HANOVER TRUST COMPANY

ﬁ NEW YORK, N. Y. 10015

District Attorney of the
County of New York

155 Leonard Street

New York 13, New York

Attention: Herbert J. Stern




1y

[ ¥
| ~ C
MANUFACTURERS HANOVER TRUST COMPANY

350 PARK AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10022

April 19, 1965

District Attorney of the
County of New York

155 Leonard Street

New York 13, New York

Attention: Herbert J. Stern:

Re: Thomas Johnson and/or Etta Johnson
Norman Butler and/or Theresa Butler

Gentlemen:

With reference to the above captioned inquiry,
please be advised that we have checked with all our
branches and have no record of a safe deposit box

leased in any of the above mentioned names.

Very truly yours,

William O'Brien
Assistant Manager

Safe Deposit Department




MANUFACTURERS HANOVER TRUST COMPANY

ﬁ NEW YORK, N. Y. 10015

District Attorney of the
County of New York
155 Leonard Street
New York 13, New York




MANUFACTURERS HANOVER TRUST

April 21,1965

District Attorney of the
County of New York

155 Leonard Street

New York 13, New York

Attention: Detective Thomas Cusmano

Re: Thomas Johnson and/or Etta Johnson
Norman Butler and/or Theresa Butler

Dear Sir:

In response to your inquiry, we have examined our central
file of checking accounts and fail to find any record of an account in the
above names.

We do not maintain a central file of the savings accounts
carried in our more than 130 branches. We have, however, examined
our records at the branches located in the area referred to in your letter
without success.

It is our understanding that our Safe Deposit Department
have responded direct as to this inquiry

We regret that we cannot be of further assistance to you in
this matter.

Very truly yours,

Edward W. ‘Enf¢
Assistant




Unritep States Trust Company
oF New York
e e e vons e

212-425-4500

RALSTON V. HYDE
Assistant Vice President & Auditor

April 22, 1965

The District of Attorney of
the County of New York

155 Leonard Street

New York 13, New York

Attention Detective Thomas T. Cusmano
of the 34th Detective Squad

Dear Sir:

A search of our records fails to reveal any account or accounts for
the below listed names:

1. Thomas Johnson and/or Etta Johnson
932 Bronx Park South
Bronx, New York

2. Norman Butler and/or Theresa Butler
661 Rosedale Avenue - Apt. 7G
Bronx, New York

Very truly yours,

@ 4?44




CuemicaL Bank New York Trust Company

CHURCH STREET P. O. STATION
NEW YORK, N. Y. 10015

District Attorney of
155 Leonard Street
New York, New York

Attention: Mr. Herbert J. Stern
Assistant District Attorney

ENV. 23 (3-64)

New York

10013




CHeMICAL BANK NEW YORK TRusT COMPANY
20 PINE STREET
NEW YORK, N. Y. 10015

LEGAL DEPARTMENT

April 22, 1965

Re: Thomas Johnson and/or E
Norman Butler and/or Theres

Reference is made to y
New York (State Bankers

is to advise you that
1s to indicate any account or safe deposit box in the
s of Thomas Johnson, Etta Johnson, Norman Butler or
Theresa Butler.

Very truly yours,

\V\\ /‘y { b Smry

Maxim Buchwalter







IEMORANDUM TO

GAL

STATT

FROM H. RICHARD UVILLER

PEOPLE

Appeals
ding onc imposed on
than twenty-ons ti

ilef Judge

150,

lenty"

sentence. The court acknowledge.
7A sentence is utilized to obt
tion in deroga ebehis true
matter of sentencing under Article
court recormended "the

[Actually, the leg

has superceded the 7-

HRU:fw
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